



910 West Wingra Drive
Madison, WI 53715
Phone: 608-251-4843
Fax: 608-251-8655

Office Locations

Madison, WI
Joliet, IL
Louisville, KY
Lexington, KY
Mobile, AL
Columbus, IN
Columbus, OH
Indianapolis, IN
Milwaukee, WI
Cincinnati, OH
Phoenix, AZ

www.strand.com

April 22, 2010

Mr. Karl Manthe, Street Superintendent
City of Stoughton
515 South Fourth Street
Stoughton, WI 53589

Re: 2010 Street and Storm Sewer Construction
Contract 3-2010

Dear Karl,

Bids for the 2010 Street and Storm Sewer Construction project were opened on April 22, 2010. Six bids were received. A tabulation of the bids is enclosed for your review.

Forest Landscaping and Construction, Inc. of Lake Mills, Wisconsin was the apparent low bidder with a bid of \$420,645. The bid included a bid bond for 10 percent. No addenda were issued.

Strand Associates, Inc.[®] has previously worked with Forest Landscaping and Construction, Inc. on projects for the City of Stoughton, City of Lake Mills, and City of Whitewater. Based on our previous experience with this contractor, we have found Forest Landscaping and Construction, Inc. to be responsible.

We suggest that you consider evaluating Forest's financial status prior to award and other information submitted to you as required by Article 19.05.2 found in the Instructions to Bidders of the Contract Documents.

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this project.

Sincerely,

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.[®]

Mark A. Fisher, P.E.

Enclosure

c: Rodney Scheel, Director of Planning and Development (w/enc.)


Bids Received: 02:00 PM
Thursday, April 22, 2010

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.®
910 West Wingra Drive
Madison, Wisconsin 53715

2010 STREET AND STORM SEWER CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT 3-2010
CITY OF STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN

BID TABULATION SUMMARY

Bidder and Address	Bid Bond or Guarantee	Addenda Acknowledged	Computed Total Bid
Forest Landscaping & Construction, Inc. W8535 Finch Bros Road Lake Mills, WI 53551	10%	N/A	\$420,645.00
Wipperfurth Excavating, Inc. 815 South Division Street Waunakee, WI 53597	10%	N/A	\$450,970.25
McHugh Excavating & Plumbing, Inc. W7010 Evergreen Way Onalaska, WI 54650	10%	N/A	\$509,792.60
H & K Contracting, Inc. 7045 Kippley Road Sauk City, WI 53583	10%	N/A	\$529,889.15
Iowa Grant Trucking, Inc. 831 County Road IG Livingston, WI 53554	10%	N/A	\$534,736.00
E&N Hughes Co., Inc. N2629 Coplien Road Monroe, WI 53566	10%	N/A	\$590,963.30

Reviewed by: 

Bids Received: 2 PM, Thursday, April 22, 2010

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.
910 West Wingra Drive
Madison, WI 53715

2010 STREET AND STORM SEWER CONSTRUCTION

CONTRACT 3-2010

CITY OF STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN

BID TABULATION BREAKDOWN

No.	Description	Quantity	Forest Landscaping W8535 Finch Bros Road Lake Mills, WI 53551		Wipperfurth Excavating 815 South Division Street Waunakee, WI 53597		McHugh Excavating & Plumbing W7010 Evergreen Way Onalaska, WI 54650	
			Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
Van Buren Street Sanitary Sewer:								
1.	8-IN PVC Sanitary Sewer	120 LF	\$ 60.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 5,280.00	\$ 56.65	\$ 6,798.00
2.	4-FT DIA Sanitary Sewer Manhole	2 EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,970.00	\$ 3,940.00
3.	8-IN by 6-IN Wye Fitting	1 EA	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 818.00	\$ 818.00
4.	8-IN by 4-IN Wye Fitting	1 EA	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 806.00	\$ 806.00
5.	6-IN PVC Sanitary Sewer Lateral	30 LF	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 43.47	\$ 1,304.10
6.	4-IN PVC Sanitary Sewer Lateral	30 LF	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 1,440.00	\$ 42.50	\$ 1,275.00
7.	Hauled-In Granular Backfill-Sanitary Sewer Trench	300 T	\$ 5.50	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 2,850.00

No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Forest Landscaping W8535 Finch Bros Road Lake Mills, WI 53551	Wipperfurth Excavating 815 South Division Street Waunakee, WI 53597	McHugh Excavating & Plumbing W7010 Evergreen Way Onalaska, WI 54650	Unit Price	Total Price
Water Main:										
8.	10-IN DI Water Main	50	LF	\$ 80.00	\$ 4,000.00				\$ 162.00	\$ 8,100.00
9.	6-IN Fire Hydrant Lead	15	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 750.00				\$ 58.00	\$ 870.00
10.	4-IN DI Water Main	200	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 10,000.00				\$ 134.00	\$ 26,800.00
11.	10-IN Valve and Road Box	2	EA	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 3,200.00				\$ 1,823.00	\$ 3,646.00
12.	4-IN Valve and Road Box	3	EA	\$ 800.00	\$ 2,400.00				\$ 763.00	\$ 2,289.00
13.	Fire Hydrant W/Auxiliary Valve and Road Box	1	EA	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,600.00				\$ 3,877.00	\$ 3,877.00
14.	Connect New Water Main to Existing Water Main	11	EA	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 17,600.00				\$ 1,330.00	\$ 14,630.00
15.	3/4-IN Corporation Stop INCL Connection to Existing Water Service	4	EA	\$ 175.00	\$ 700.00				\$ 533.00	\$ 2,132.00
16.	3/4-IN Curb Stop and Box	2	EA	\$ 175.00	\$ 350.00				\$ 672.00	\$ 1,344.00
17.	3/4-IN Water Service	100	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00				\$ 9.82	\$ 982.00
18.	Utility Insulation	100	SF	\$ 2.00	\$ 200.00				\$ 2.00	\$ 200.00

No.	Description	Quantity	Forest Landscaping W8535 Finch Bros Road Lake Mills, WI 53551		Wipperfurth Excavating 815 South Division Street Waunakee, WI 53597		McHugh Excavating & Plumbing W7010 Evergreen Way Onalaska, WI 54650	
			Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
19.	Hauled-In Granular Backfill-Water Main Trench	400 T	\$ 5.50	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 3,800.00
20.	Abandon Existing Water Main and Appurtenances	1 LS	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,325.00	\$ 3,325.00
Storm Sewer:								
21.	8-FT by 4-FT Precast Concrete Box Culvert	157 LF	\$ 325.00	\$ 51,025.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 61,230.00	\$ 448.00	\$ 70,336.00
22.	19-IN by 30-IN HERCP (Class IV)	70 LF	\$ 65.00	\$ 4,550.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 4,760.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 5,810.00
23.	36-IN RCP Storm Sewer	245 LF	\$ 64.00	\$ 15,680.00	\$ 69.00	\$ 16,905.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 18,620.00
24.	24-IN RCP Storm Sewer	65 LF	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,925.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 3,185.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 3,770.00
25.	18-IN RCP Storm Sewer	460 LF	\$ 40.00	\$ 18,400.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 17,940.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 22,540.00
26.	15-IN RCP Storm Sewer	75 LF	\$ 35.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 2,775.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 4,350.00
27.	12-IN RCP Storm Sewer	300 LF	\$ 32.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 55.60	\$ 16,680.00
28.	7-FT DIA Storm Sewer Manhole	1 EA	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 5,120.00	\$ 5,120.00

No.	Description	Quantity	Forest Landscaping W8535 Finch Bros Road Lake Mills, WI 53551		Wipperfurth Excavating 815 South Division Street Waunakee, WI 53597		McHugh Excavating & Plumbing W7010 Evergreen Way Onalaska, WI 54650	
			Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
29.	6-FT DIA Storm Sewer Manhole	1 EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,875.00	\$ 2,875.00
30.	5-FT DIA Storm Sewer Manhole	2 EA	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 2,630.00	\$ 5,260.00
31.	4-FT DIA Storm Sewer Manhole	4 EA	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 7,000.00
32.	2-FT by 3-FT Storm Sewer Inlet	9 EA	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 1,370.00	\$ 12,330.00
33.	3-FT DIA Catch Basin	4 EA	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 1,415.00	\$ 5,660.00
34.	8-FT by 4-FT Precast Bend for Box Culvert	4 EA	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 17,200.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 13,800.00
35.	36-IN by 12-IN Precast Tee	3 EA	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,200.00
36.	24-IN by 12-IN Precast Tee	1 EA	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 690.00	\$ 690.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00
37.	Install Inlet Casting, Riser Section, and Adjusting Rings on Box Culvert	1 EA	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,295.00	\$ 1,295.00
38.	Install Manhole Casting, Riser Section, and Adjusting Rings on Box Culvert	3 EA	\$ 700.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,142.00	\$ 3,426.00
39.	18-IN Apron End Wall w/ Pipe Gate	1 EA	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00

		Forest Landscaping W8535 Finch Bros Road Lake Mills, WI 53551		Wipperfurth Excavating 815 South Division Street Wauwaukee, WI 53597		McHugh Excavating & Plumbing W7010 Evergreen Way Onalaska, WI 54650	
No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
40.	Connect New Box Culvert to Existing Storm Sewer/Box Culvert	2	EA	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00
41.	Abandon/Remove Existing Storm Sewer and Appurtenances	1	LS	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
42.	Hauled-In Granular Backfill-Storm Sewer Trench	1,000	T	\$ 5.50	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 7,000.00
Street Construction:							
43.	Common Excavation	1	LS	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00
44.	Curb and Gutter Removal	1,300	LF	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,600.00
45.	Concrete Sidewalk and Driveway Apron Removal	1,000	SF	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 0.60	\$ 600.00
46.	Crushed Stone Base Course	1,000	T	\$ 9.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9.20	\$ 9,200.00
47.	Excavation Below Subgrade (EBS)	100	CY	\$ 7.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 900.00
48.	EBS Backfill	200	T	\$ 9.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 9.20	\$ 1,840.00
49.	Geotextile (Street Subgrade)	300	SY	\$ 2.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 600.00
50.	30-IN Concrete Curb and Gutter (STA 11+50 to STA 18+50)	700	LF	\$ 10.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 9.90	\$ 6,930.00

No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Forest Landscaping W8535 Finch Bros Road Lake Mills, WI 53551		Wipperfurth Excavating 815 South Division Street Waunakee, WI 53597		McHugh Excavating & Plumbing W7010 Evergreen Way Onalaska, WI 54650	
				Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
51.	30-IN Concrete Curb and Gutter Replacement	1,150	LF	\$ 15.50	\$ 17,825.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 20.40	\$ 23,460.00
52.	4-IN Concrete Sidewalk	400	SF	\$ 3.90	\$ 1,560.00	\$ 3.30	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 3.05	\$ 1,220.00
53.	6-IN Concrete Sidewalk	300	SF	\$ 4.15	\$ 1,245.00	\$ 3.85	\$ 1,155.00	\$ 3.35	\$ 1,005.00
54.	6-IN Concrete Driveway Apron	300	SF	\$ 4.15	\$ 1,245.00	\$ 3.85	\$ 1,155.00	\$ 3.35	\$ 1,005.00
55.	4-FT by 2-FT Truncated Dome Detectable Warning Field	8	EA	\$ 210.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,000.00
56.	9-IN Concrete Pavement Removal and Replacement	80	SY	\$ 70.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 6,720.00
57.	4-IN Asphaltic Concrete Pavement W/12-IN Base Course (Jefferson Street and South Street)	350	SY	\$ 20.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 16.43	\$ 5,750.50	\$ 18.85	\$ 6,597.50
58.	Asphaltic Concrete Driveway Apron	300	SF	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1.42	\$ 426.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,200.00
59.	Turf Restoration	1	LS	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 6,075.00	\$ 6,075.00

		Forest Landscaping W8535 Finch Bros Road Lake Mills, WI 53551		Wipperfurth Excavating 815 South Division Street Waunakee, WI 53597		McHugh Excavating & Plumbing W7010 Evergreen Way Onalaska, WI 54650	
No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
Miscellaneous:							
60.	Traffic Control and Detour	1	LS	\$ 2,650.00	\$ 2,650.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
61.	Maintain Traffic Control and Detour After June 18, 2010	30	DAY	\$ 25.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 720.00
62.	Erosion Control	1	LS	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00
Prospect Lane:							
63.	Common Excavation	1	LS	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00
64.	Curb and Gutter Removal	150	LF	\$ 2.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 300.00
65.	Concrete Sidewalk Removal	250	SF	\$ 1.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 125.00
66.	Crushed Stone Base Course	2,000	T	\$ 9.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 9.20	\$ 18,400.00
67.	Excavation Below Subgrade (EBS)	500	CY	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 4,500.00
68.	EBS Backfill	1,000	T	\$ 9.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9.20	\$ 9,200.00
69.	Geotextile (Street Subgrade)	1,000	SY	\$ 1.50	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,000.00

No.	Description	Quantity	Forest Landscaping W8535 Finch Bros Road Lake Mills, WI 53551		Wipperfurth Excavating 815 South Division Street Waunakee, WI 53597		McHugh Excavating & Plumbing W7010 Evergreen Way Onalaska, WI 54650	
			Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
70.	30-IN Concrete Curb and Gutter	1,100 LF	\$ 10.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 12,100.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 12,100.00
71.	48-IN Concrete Valley Gutter	250 SF	\$ 8.50	\$ 2,125.00	\$ 6.35	\$ 1,587.50	\$ 7.00	\$ 1,750.00
72.	Concrete Drainage Flume	1 LS	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
73.	4-IN Concrete Sidewalk	2,200 SF	\$ 3.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 3.05	\$ 6,710.00
74.	6-IN Concrete Sidewalk	400 SF	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 3.85	\$ 1,540.00	\$ 3.35	\$ 1,340.00
75.	6-IN Concrete Driveway Apron	800 SF	\$ 4.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3.85	\$ 3,080.00	\$ 3.35	\$ 2,680.00
76.	4-FT by 2-FT Truncated Dome Detectable Warning Field	6 EA	\$ 210.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,500.00
77.	Asphaltic Concrete Pavement-Lower Course	350 T	\$ 57.00	\$ 19,950.00	\$ 51.60	\$ 18,060.00	\$ 48.30	\$ 16,905.00
78.	Asphaltic Concrete Pavement-Upper Course	275 T	\$ 50.00	\$ 13,750.00	\$ 51.75	\$ 14,231.25	\$ 52.40	\$ 14,410.00
79.	Adjust Fire Hydrant	1 LS	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
80.	Turf Restoration	1 LS	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3,512.00	\$ 3,512.00

No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price	Forest Landscaping W8535 Finch Bros Road Lake Mills, WI 53551	Wipperfurth Excavating 815 South Division Street Waunakee, WI 53597	McHugh Excavating & Plumbing W7010 Evergreen Way Onalaska, WI 54650	Unit Price	Total Price	
81.	Traffic Control	1	LS	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00				\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00	
82.	Erosion Control	1	LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00				\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	
ENGINEER'S COMPUTED TOTAL ITEMS NO. 1 THROUGH 82					\$ 420,645.00					\$ 450,970.25	\$ 509,792.60
CONTRACTOR'S COMPUTED TOTAL ITEMS NO. 1 THROUGH 82					\$ 420,645.00					\$ 450,970.25	\$ 509,792.60

* CONTRACTOR'S COMPUTED TOTAL
 Reviewed by 